The Company is a facilities-based  telecommunications carrier that provides
a  variety  of voice and data  services  to  commercial,  residential/small
business and local market segments. The Company provides landline telephone
service,  VDSL  television  service,  and Internet  access  services to the
southern Ohio region, principally in and surrounding Chillicothe, Ohio. The
Company  also  provides  PCS  operations  to a twelve  state  region in the
Midwest,  including  Ohio,  Indiana,  Virginia,  and West  Virginia,  as an
affiliate of Sprint PCS (Note 4).

Restatement

The consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended December
31, 2000 included  herein,  have been restated to reflect the correction of
an error. The statements have been revised from those previously  reported,
to  eliminate  in  consolidation,   gains  on  certain  subsidiary  company
transactions  involving  stock of Horizon  Telcom,  Inc.  The impact of the
revision  on loss and loss per  share  for 2000 are set  forth in the table
below:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
As   As

Reported   Correction   Restated
--------   ----------   --------

Loss before extraordinary item   $   (36,695,239)  $  (7,491,684)  $ (44,186,923)
Net Loss   (37,181,562)   (7,491,684)   (44,673,246)

Basic and diluted loss per share
before extraordinary item   $   (105.98)  $   (21.64)  $   (127.62)

Basic and diluted loss per share
from extraordinary item   (1.41)   -   (1.41)

----------------- ------------------ ------------
Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (107.39)   (21.64)   (129.03)

</TABLE>

Estimates

The  preparation  of financial  statements  in conformity  with  accounting
principles  generally accepted in the United States requires  management to
make estimates and assumptions  that affect the reported  amounts of assets
and liabilities and disclosure of contingent  assets and liabilities at the
date of the financial  statements and the reported  amounts of revenues and
expenses  during the  reporting  period.  Actual  results could differ from
those estimates.

102

HORIZON TELCOM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2000 and 1999

[…]

operations of Horizon Telcom, Inc. (the Company) and its subsidiaries,  The
Chillicothe  Telephone Company (Chillicothe  Telephone),  Horizon PCS, Inc.
(Horizon   PCS),   Horizon   Services,   Inc.   (Services),   and   United

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Communications,  Inc. (United). All material intercompany  transactions and
balances have been eliminated in consolidation.

The December 31, 2000 condensed  consolidated balance sheet included herein
has been restated to reflect the correction of an error.  The statement has
been revised from the  previously  reported to eliminate in  consolidation,
gains on certain subsidiary company transactions involving stock of Horizon
Telcom,  Inc. The impact of the revision on loss and loss per share for the
year ended December 31, 2000 are set forth in the table below:

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>
As   As

Reported   Correction   Restated
--------   ----------   --------

Loss before extraordinary item   $   (36,695,239)   $   (7,491,684)   $   (44,186,923)

Net Loss   (37,181,562)   (7,491,684)   (44,673,246)

Basic and diluted loss per share
before extraordinary item   $   (105.98)   $   (21.64)   $   (127.62)

Basic and diluted loss per share
from extraordinary item   (1.41)   -   (1.41)

-----------------   -----------------   -----------------

Basic and diluted loss per share   $   (107.39)   (21.64)   (129.03)
=================   =================   =================

</TABLE>

134

HORIZON TELCOM, INC. AND SUBSIDIARES

Notes to Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statement
March 31, 2001
(Unaudited)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(3)  Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Note 1 to  the  Notes  to  the  Consolidated  Financial  Statements  in the
Company's December 31, 2000 Financial  Statements  summarizes the Company's
significant accounting policies.

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited condensed consolidated financial statements have

[…]

future.  The Pro Forma  Statement of Operations  is presented on a  consolidated
basis.

The Pro Forma  Statement of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2000
has been derived from the audited  consolidated  financial statements of Horizon
Telcom included  elsewhere herein,  adjusted to give effect to the item above as
if it had occurred on January 1, 2000.

The Pro Forma Financial Statement and the accompanying notes should be read
in conjunction  with the financial  statements of Horizon Telcom,  together with

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

the related notes thereto, included elsewhere herein.

158

HORIZON TELCOM, INC.

Pro Forma Statement Of Operations
For The Year Ended December 31, 2000
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>

Historical
Horizon   Historical   Pro Forma
Telcom   Bright PCS   Adjustments   Combined

------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
(Dollars in thousands)

Net operating revenues   $  74,000   $   -   $   (507)  (1)   $  73,493

Cost of services and goods sold   45,762   8   (360)  (1)   45,410
Selling, general and administrative expenses   51,470   367   (147)  (1)   51,690
Non-cash compensation expense   853   -   -   853
Depreciation and amortization expense   13,058   2   1,002  (2)   14,062

------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
Total operating expenses   111,143   377   495   112,015

------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Operating loss   (37,143)   (377)   (1,002)  (1)   (38,522)

Interest expense   (12,194)   -   (12,194)
Non-operating income, net   1,953   265   28  (3)   2,246

------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Loss before income tax benefit   (47,384)   (112)   (974)   (48,470)

Income tax benefit   896   -   -   896
Minority interest   2,301   -   984  (4)   3,285

------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Loss from continuing operations   $ (44,187)   $   (112)   $   10   $  (44,289)
============   =============   =============   =============

Loss per share:

Basic and diluted loss per share from
continuing operations   $ (127.62)   $  (123.20)

============   =============

Weighted average shares outstanding   346,237   359,491
============   =============

</TABLE>

See Footnotes to Pro Forma Financial Statement

159

Footnotes To Pro Forma Financial Statement
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------